
100 Pine Street ● PO Box 1166 ● Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
Tel: 717.232.8000 ● Fax: 717.237.5300

Pamela C. Polacek 
Direct Dial: 717.237.5368 
Direct Fax: 717.260.1736 
ppolacek@mcneeslaw.com 

April 9, 2020 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

RE: Joint Default Service Plan for Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA and Wellsboro 
Electric Company For the Period June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025  
Docket Nos. P-2020-3019383 and P-2020-3019384 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:   

Attached for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is the following Direct Testimony 
on behalf of Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA ("Citizens'") and Wellsboro Electric Company 
("Wellsboro") (together, the "Companies"): 

Citizens'/Wellsboro Statement No. 1:  Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Byron (Barney) Farnsworth 
Citizens'/Wellsboro Statement No. 2:  Direct Testimony and Exhibits of John Kelchner 
Citizens'/Wellsboro Statement No. 3:  Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Melissa Sullivan 

As shown by the attached Certificate of Service and per the Commission’s March 20, 2020, Emergency 
Order, all parties to these proceedings are being duly served via email only due to the current COVID-19 
pandemic.  Upon lifting of the aforementioned Emergency Order, we can provide parties with a hard copy 
of this pleading upon request. 

Very truly yours, 

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 

By  
Pamela C. Polacek 

c: Administrative Law Judge Benjamin J. Myers (via email) 
Certificate of Service 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the 

participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to 

service by a participant). 

VIA E-MAIL 

Sharon Webb, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 202, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
swebb@pa.gov

Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting 
225 South Meramec Avenue, Suite 720 
St. Louis, MO  63105 
Excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net
OSBA Consultant 

Scott B. Granger, Prosecutor 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
sgranger@pa.gov

Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
David T. Evrard, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place - 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921 
abeatty@paoca.org
devrard@paoca.org

Robert L. Douglas, Vice President 
MP2 Energy NE, LLC 
24 Waterway Avenue, Suite 625 
The Woodlands, TX  77380 
robert.douglas@mp2energy.com

Christopher O'Hara, Esq. 
Office of General Counsel 
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. 
PO Box 1525 
Southeastern, PA  19399-1525 
christopher.ohara@pjm.com

Perry S. Oman, President 
Muirfield Energy, Inc. 
5850 Venture Drive, Suite C 
Dublin, OH  43017 
poman@muirfieldenergy.com

Pamela C. Polacek 

Counsel to Citizens' Electric Company of  
Lewisburg, PA and Wellsboro Electric Company 

Dated this 9th day of April, 2020, at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 


